900637952 08/19/2021
TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM668779
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA
Name Formerly Execution Date Entity Type
SILICON VALLEY BANK 07/21/2021 Corporation: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name: CFACTOR WORKS ULC

Street Address: 250 2ND AVENUE SOUTH

City: SASKATOON

State/Country: CANADA

Postal Code: S7K1K9

Entity Type: Unlimited Liability Company: CANADA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type Number Word Mark
Registration Number: |5246800 VIBE HCM
Registration Number: |5241871 VIBE HCM
Registration Number: |3369275 CFACTOR °
Registration Number: |4115417 CFACTOR 2
I
P
CORRESPONDENCE DATA
Fax Number: 9194842096 =]
Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent v
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. >
Phone: 919-484-2306 T
Email: Taylor.Ey@wbd-us.com O
Correspondent Name: WOMBLE BOND DICKINSON (US) LLP
Address Line 1: 5425 PAGE ROAD, SUITE 430
Address Line 4: DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA 27703
NAME OF SUBMITTER: TAYLOR EY
SIGNATURE: /taylor ey/
DATE SIGNED: 08/19/2021

Total Attachments: 3

source=IPSA_Termination_- CFACTOR_WORKS_ULC_(2017)_-_2187589%%page1 .tif
source=IPSA_Termination_- CFACTOR_WORKS_ULC_(2017)_-_2187589%%#page?.tif
source=IPSA_Termination_- CFACTOR_WORKS_ULC_(2017)_-_2187589%#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
900637952 REEL: 007396 FRAME: 0854




DocuSign Envelope |D: 1FC82BB8-2073-466E-8A80-46D2D4ESBE42

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY
SECURITY AGREEMENT (this “Termination and Release™) is granted as of July 21, 2021
by SILICON VALLEY BANK, a California corporation, with a loan production office located
at 275 Grove Street, Suite 2-200, Newton, Massachusetts 02466 (“Bank”), in favor of
CFACTOR WORKS ULC, an unlimited liability company amalgamated and existing under the
laws of British Columbia (“Grantor”).

WHEREAS, the Grantor executed and delivered an Intellectual Property Security
Agreement, dated as of November 6, 2017, as amended by that First Amendment to Intellectual
Property Security Agreement, dated as of February 25, 2021 (the “Agreement”), granting to the
Bank a security interest in all of its right, title and interest, whether presently existing or hereafter
acquired, in, to and under the Trademarks (as defined in the Agreement), notice of which was
recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (“USPTQO”) on November 7, 2017,
at Reel 6198, Frame 0621 and on February 26, 2021, at Reel 7204, Frame 0430.

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Bank hereby terminate, release and discharge
fully its security interests in and liens on all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under all
of the Trademarks as herein provided; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that the Bank provide a document suitable for
recording with the USPTO to evidence the release of the Bank’s security interests in and liens on
the Trademarks as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency
of which are hereby acknowledged, the Bank hereby:

1. terminates the Agreement and releases, terminates and discharges fully all liens and
security interests thereunder in Grantor’s right, title and interest in, to and under the
Intellectual Property Collateral, including, without limitation, those trademarks and
trademark applications identified in Schedule I hereto; and

2. authorizes and requests that this Termination and Release be recorded with the USPTO.

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF
THE PARTIES HEREUNDER SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND SHALL BE
CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE
STATE OF ILLINOIS.

[Signature page follows]

ny-1676867

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007396 FRAME: 0855



DocuSign Envelope |D: 1FC82BB8-2073-466E-8A80-46D2D4ESBE42

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release
by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

SILICON VALLEY BANK
{»-wDocuSigned by:
| Adoam Eraliam
By: \. e 68BCIECEREFI4BI—
Name: Adam Graham
Title: Managing Director

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (CFACTOR WORKS)]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007396 FRAME: 0856



DocuSign Envelope |D: 1FC82BB8-2073-466E-8A80-46D2D4ESBE42

SCHEDULE 1
TO
TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY
AGREEMENT
Trademarks
Description Registration Number Registration Date
VIBE HCM 5246800
VIBE HCM 5241871
CFACTOR 3369275 January 15, 2008
CFACTOR 4115417 March 20, 2012

ny-1676867

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 08/19/2021 REEL: 007396 FRAME: 0857



